
 

 

Operating instructions 
Suction line Filter Drier ASD, Filter ASF   
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G e n e r a l  i n f o r m a t i o n :  
ASD hermetic suction line filter drier and ASF 
hermetic suction line filter are for new installations as 
well as integration into systems after compressor 
burnout, retrofit and maintenance. 
Warning: Do not use ASD/ASF on liquid line 
applications. 

 S a f e t y  i n s t r u c t i o n s :  
• ASD/ASF must be used only for the purpose it is 

designed for. 
• Read operating instructions thoroughly. Failure 

to comply can result in device failure, system 
damage or personal injury. 

• According to EN 13313 it is intended for use by 
persons having the appropriate knowledge and 
skill. 

• In a severely contaminated system, avoid 
breathing acid vapors and avoid contact with skin 
from contaminated refrigerant / lubricants. 
Failure to do so could result in injury. 

• Before opening any system make sure pressure in 
system is brought to and remains at atmospheric 
pressure. 

• Do not release any refrigerant into the 
atmosphere! 

• Do not exceed the specified maximum ratings for 
pressure and temperature. 

• Do not use any other fluid media without prior 
approval of EMERSON. Use of fluids not listed 
could result in:  
- Change of hazard category of product and 

consequently change of conformity assessment 
requirement for product in accordance with 
European pressure equipment directive 
2014/68/EU. 

• Ensure that design, installation and operation are 
according to European and national 
standards/regulations. 

M o u n t i n g  l o c a t i o n :  
• ASD/ASF must be as close as possible to the 

compressor in suction line but upstream of any 
vibration adsorber that might be presented. 

• Do not use ASD in systems having severe vibrations 
prior to tests in a pilot unit. 

 
I n s t a l l a t i o n :  
• Protect the shell against sunrays and vibration. 
• Do not remove seal caps until ready for installation 

in order to minimize entering of moisture and dirt.  
• Warning: Avoid damaging the connections! 
• Direction of refrigerant flow must match with arrow 

on the label. 
 
B r a z i n g :  ( F i g . 1 )   
• Perform and consider the brazing joint as per 

EN 14324. 
• Before and after brazing clean tubing and brazing 

joints. 
• Minimize vibrations in the piping lines by 

appropriate solutions. 
• Do not exceed the max. body temperature of 

330°C!  

Fig.1  
• It is recommended to insulate the entire shell in order 

to reduce heat gain of suction gas. 

L e a k a g e  T e s t :  
After completion of installation, a pressure test must be 
carried out as follows: 
- according to EN 378 for systems which must comply 

with European pressure equipment directive 
2014/68/EU. 

- to maximum working pressure of system for other 
applications. 

 Warning:  
Failure to do so could result in loss of refrigerant 
and personal injury. 
The pressure test must be conducted by skilled 
persons with due respect regarding the danger 
related to pressure. 

 
O p e r a t i o n :  
• Start the compressor and put the system in operation. 

Record the pressure drop on the label and attach to 
the side of shell. 
 

S e r v i c e  /  M a i n t e n a n c e :  
• For detailed clean-up procedure and 

recommendation, consult the system / compressor 
manufacturers or contact EMERSON application 
engineering department. 

• Always install a new filter-drier when existing ones 
become saturated with moisture and foreign 
materials. 

• Warning: Do not attempt to dry out a used filter-
drier.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
T e c h n i c a l  D a t a :  
Type ASD/ASF-28… ASD/ASF-35… ASD/ASF-45… ASD/ASF-50… ASD/ASF-75… 
Maximum working pressure PS  27.5 bar  
Temperature range TS -45 … +50°C 
Volume (liter) <0.7 <0.8 <1 <1.1 <1.4  
Fluid group I + II 
Refrigerants 
Note: Fluid group classification  
according to PED 2014/68/EU. 

Fluid group II (A1): R22, R134a, R404A, R407C, R407F, R410A, R448A, R449A, R450A, R452A, R507, R513A,  
Fluid group I (A2L): R32, R444B, R447A, R452B, R454B, R454A, R454C, R455A, R1234ze, R1234yf 

Date code (Made in Mexico) Mxxxx (Made in Mexico)  
Hazard category: PED 2014/68/EU - Cat. I  
Marking 
Note: *) UL Approval: only A1 refrigerants  ,   ,   ,   , ,   , ,  
Dimensions 
 

 
 
 

 
 

     Connection 
Type Part No. Type Part No. A B C D E Ø Brazing/ODF 
    (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (Inch) 
ASD 28 S3 008909 ASF 28 S3 008965 142 120 11 105 94   3/8 
ASD 28 S4 008910 ASF 28 S4 008941 144 119 12 105 94  1/2 
ASD 35 S5 008899 ASF 35 S5 008915 166 134 16 121 94  5/8 
ASD 45 S6 008925 ASF 45 S6 008946 197 165 16 141 94  3/4 
ASD 45 S7 008896 ASF 45 S7 008904 202 164 19 141 94 22 7/8 
ASD 50 S9 008881 ASF 50 S9 008908 225 179 23 156 94  1-1/8 
ASD 75 S11 008891 ASF 75 S11 008919 311 262 25 210 94 35 1-3/8 
ASD 75 S13 008953 ASF 75 S13 008940 309 252 29 210 94   1-5/8 

 



 

 
Betriebsanleitung 

Saugleitungs-Filtertrockner ASD,  
Filter ASF   
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B e s c h r e i b u n g :  
ASD Saugleitungsfiltertrockner und ASF Saug-
leitungsfilter in hermetischer Ausführung eignen sich 
für Neuinstallationen, zur Nachrüstung bestehender 
Kälteanlagen nach Motorbrand von Verdichtern, zum 
“Retrofit” oder nach Reparaturen. 
Achtung: Der Einbau von ASD/ASF in Flüssigkeits-
leitungen ist nicht zulässig! 
 

 S i c h e r h e i t s h i n w e i s e :  
• ASD/ASF dürfen nur für den vorgesehenen 

Zweck eingesetzt werden. 
• Lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung gründlich. 

Nichtbeachtung kann zum Versagen oder zur 
Zerstörung des Gerätes und zu Verletzungen 
führen. 

• Der Einbau darf gemäß EN 13313 nur von 
Fachkräften vorgenommen werden. 

• Bei Anlagen, in denen eine starke chemische 
Zersetzung stattgefunden hat, sind das Einatmen 
säurehaltiger Dämpfe und der direkte 
Hautkontakt mit Kältemittel oder mit Ölen zu 
vermeiden. Nichtbeachtung kann zu 
Verletzungen führen. 

• Der Kältekreislauf darf nur in drucklosem 
Zustand geöffnet werden. 

• Kältemittel nicht in die Atmosphäre entweichen 
lassen! 

• Die angegebenen Grenzwerte für Druck und 
Temperatur nicht überschreiten. 

• Es dürfen nur von EMERSON freigegebene 
Medien eingesetzt werden. Die Verwendung nicht 
freigegebener Medien kann: 
- die Gefahrenkategorie und das erforderliche 

Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren für das 
Produkt gemäß Europäischer 
Druckgeräterichtlinie 2014/68/EU verändern. 

- zu chemischer Zersetzung des Trockenmittels 
im Gehäuse führen. 

• Konstruktion, Installation und Betrieb der 
Anlage sind nach den entsprechenden 
europäischen Richtlinien und nationalen 
Vorschriften auszuführen. 

E i n b a u o r t :  
• ASD/ASF möglichst nahe am Verdichter in der 

Saugleitung, jedoch vor dem Vibrationsdämpfer 
einbauen. 

• ASD/F Filter-Trockner in Anlagen mit großen 
Vibrationen nur nach ausreichenden Tests an einer 
Pilotanlage einbauen. 
 

I n s t a l l a t i o n :  
• Das Gehäuse vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und 

Vibrationen schützen. 
• Entfernen der Schutzkappen erst kurz vor der 

Montage, damit keine Feuchtigkeit und 
Verunreinigungen in den Filter-Trockner eindringen 
können.  

• Achtung: Anschlüsse nicht beschädigen!! 
• Die Flussrichtung des Kältemittels muss mit dem 

Pfeil auf dem Etikett übereinstimmen. 
 

H a r t l ö t u n g :   
• Alle Lötverbindungen sind gemäß EN 14324 

auszuführen. 
• Vor und nach dem Löten sind die Lötstellen zu 

reinigen. 
• Vibrationen auf den Rohrleitungen sind durch 

entsprechende Maßnahmen zu minimieren. 
• Max. Gehäusetemperatur von 330°C nicht über-

schreiten. 

Fig.1   
• Empfehlung: Filtertrocknergehäuse isolieren, um 

Temperaturanstieg des Sauggases zu vermeiden 

D i c h t h e i t s p r ü f u n g :  
Nach der Installation ist ein Drucktest durchzuführen: 
- gemäß EN 378 für Geräte, die die Europäische 

Druckgeräterichtlinie 2014/68/EU erfüllen sollen. 
- mit dem maximalen Arbeitsdruck des Systems für 

alle anderen Anwendungen. 

 Warnung:  
• Bei Nichtbeachten droht Kältemittelverlust und 

Verletzungsgefahr. 
Die Druckprüfung darf nur von geschulten und 
erfahrenen Personen durchgeführt werden. 

 
B e t r i e b :  
• Nach Inbetriebnahme Druckabfall messen und auf 

beigefügtem Etikett notieren. Anschließend Etikett 
am Gehäuse anbringen. 
 

S e r v i c e  /  W a r t u n g :  
• Das genaue Reinigungsverfahren und weitere 

Empfehlungen bekommen Sie vom Anlagen- oder 
Verdichterhersteller oder von EMERSON. 

• Tauschen Sie den Filter-Trockner sofort aus, wenn 
seine Feuchtigkeitsaufnahmefähigkeit erschöpft oder 
der Druckabfall zu hoch ist. 

• Achtung: Versuchen Sie niemals einen 
gebrauchten Filter-Trockner zu trocknen.  

 

 
 
T e c h n i s c h e  D a t e n :  
Typ ASD/ASF-28… ASD/ASF-35… ASD/ASF-45… ASD/ASF-50… ASD/ASF-75… 
Max. Betriebsüberdruck PS 27.5 bar  
Temperatur Medium TS -45 … +50°C 
Volumen (Liter) <0.7 <0.8 <1 <1.1 <1.4  
Fluidgruppe I + II 
Kältemittel 
Hinweis: Flüssigkeitsgruppen- 
Klassifizierung gemäß PED 2014/68/EU 

Fluidgruppe II (A1): R22, R134a, R404A, R407C, R407F, R410A, R448A, R449A, R450A, R452A, R507, R513A,  
Fluidgruppe I (A2L): R32, R444B, R447A, R452B, R454B, R454A, R454C, R455A, R1234ze, R1234yf 

Herstelldatum auf Etikett  Mxxxx (Made in Mexico)  
Gefahrenklasse PED 2014/68/EU - Cat. I  
Kennzeichnung 
Hinweis: *) UL Zertifikat: nur für A1 
Kältemittel 

 ,   ,   ,   , ,   , ,  

Abmessungen 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

     Anschluss 

Typ Best.-Nr. Typ Best.-Nr. A Löt / 
ODF C D E Ø Löt /ODF 

    (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (Inch) 
ASD 28 S3 008909 ASF 28 S3 008965 142 120 11 105 94   3/8 
ASD 28 S4 008910 ASF 28 S4 008941 144 119 12 105 94 1/2 
ASD 35 S5 008899 ASF 35 S5 008915 166 134 16 121 94 5/8 
ASD 45 S6 008925 ASF 45 S6 008946 197 165 16 141 94 3/4 
ASD 45 S7 008896 ASF 45 S7 008904 202 164 19 141 94 22 7/8 
ASD 50 S9 008881 ASF 50 S9 008908 225 179 23 156 94 1-1/8 
ASD 75 S11 008891 ASF 75 S11 008919 311 262 25 210 94 35 1-3/8 
ASD 75 S13 008953 ASF 75 S13 008940 309 252 29 210 94   1-5/8 

 

!



 

 
Instructions de service 

Filtres déshydrateurs ASD,  
iltres d' aspiration ASF   
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I n f o r m a t i o n s  g é n é r a l e s :  
Les filtres déshydrateurs ASD/ASF sont destinés aux 
installations neuves ou pour le nettoyage d'un circuit 
après un grillage moteur. 
Attention : le ASD/ASF ne doit pas être utilisé sur la 
ligne liquide. 

 R e c o m m a n d a t i o n s  d e  s é c u r i t é :  
• ASD/ASF doit être utilisé exclusivement pour 

l'application prévue. 
• Lire attentivement les instructions de service. Le 

non-respect des instructions peut entraîner des 
dommages à l’appareil, au système, ou des 
dommages corporels. 

• Selon la norme EN 13313, il est destiné à être 
utilisé par des personnes ayant les connaissances 
et les compétences appropriées. 

• Pour les circuits très contaminés, éviter de 
respirer les vapeurs d’acide et le contact de la 
peau avec le fluide et l’huile contaminés. Le non-
respect de cette règle peut conduire à des 
blessures. 

• Avant d’intervenir sur un système, veuillez-vous 
assurer que la pression est ramenée à la pression 
atmosphérique. 

• Le fluide réfrigérant ne doit pas être rejeté dans 
l’atmosphère! 

• Ne pas dépasser les plages de pression et de 
température maximales indiquées. 

• Ne pas utiliser un autre fluide que ceux indiqués 
sans l’approbation obligatoire d’EMERSON. 
L'utilisation d'un fluide non approuvé peut 
conduire à: 
- Le changement de la catégorie de risque d'un 

produit et par conséquent le changement de la 
conformité de la classe d'approbation et de 
sécurité du produit au regard de la Directive 
Pression Européenne 2014/68/EU. 

• S'assurer que la conception, l'installation et la 
manipulation respectent les normes nationales et 
Européennes. 

 
E m p l a c e m e n t  d e  m o n t a g e :  
• ASD/F filtre doit être installé sur l'aspiration le plus 

près possible du compresseur mais en aval d'un 
flexible antivibratoire si utilisé. 

• Ne pas utiliser les filtres ASD dans des systèmes 
subissant de fortes vibrations sans des essais 
préalables. 

 
I n s t a l l a t i o n :   
• Protéger le boitier contre les rayons du soleil et les 

vibrations. 
• Ne pas ôter le capuchon avant d'être prêt afin de 

minimiser l'entrée d'humidité et d'impureté. 
• Attention: Eviter d'endommager les connexions! 
• La direction du débit du réfrigérant doit correspondre 

avec les flèches sur l'étquette. 
 
B r a s a g e : ( F i g . 1 )   
• Pratiquer le joint de brasage selon la norme EN 

14324. 
• Nettoyer les tubes et les joints de brasures avant et 

après le brasage. 
• Minimiser les vibrations des tuyauteries par des 

équipements appropriés. 
• Température maximum du corps 330°C! 

 

Fig.1  

• Il est recommandé d'isoler le boîtier pour éviter 
l'échauffement des gaz d'aspiration. 

 
T e s t  d ' é t a n c h é i t é :  
Après le montage, un test de pression doit être fait en 
respectant: 
- La norme EN 378 pour les systèmes qui doivent 

répondre à la Directive Pression Européenne pour les 
équipements 2014/68/EU. 

- La pression maximum de fonctionnement pour les 
autres applications. 

 Attention:  
• Ne pas le faire pourrait entraîner la perte du 

réfrigérant et des blessures. 
Le test de pression doit être effectué par des 
personnes qualifiées respectant les règles de 
sécurité, à cause du danger lié à la pression. 

 
F o n c t i o n n e m e n t :  
• Mettre le système en route et vérifier la perte de 

charge du filtre. Inscrire la pression et perte de charge 
sur une étiquette apposée sur le boîtier(G). 
 

S e r v i c e  /  M a i n t e n a n c e :  
• Pour plus de détail sur la procédure et les 

recommandations de nettoyage d'un système, 
contacter le fabriquant du compresseur ou le service 
application chez EMERSON. 

• Toujours remplacer le filtre déshydrateur lorsque 
l’actuel est saturé en humidité ou par des impuretés. 

• Attention: Ne pas tenter de régénérer un filtre 
déshydrateur.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
I n f o r m a t i o n s  t e c h n i q u e s :  
Type ASD/ASF-28… ASD/ASF-35… ASD/ASF-45… ASD/ASF-50… ASD/ASF-75… 
Pression maximale de fonctionnement PS 27.5 bar  
Température du fluide TS -45 … +50°C 
Volume (litre) <0.7 <0.8 <1 <1.1 <1.4  
Groupe de fluides I + II 
Liste des réfrigérants 
Note: Classification des groupes de  
fluides selon la PED 2014/68/EU. 

Groupe de fluides II (A1): R22, R134a, R404A, R407C, R407F, R410A, R448A, R449A, R450A, R452A, R507, R513A,  
Groupe de fluides I (A2L): R32, R444B, R447A, R452B, R454B, R454A, R454C, R455A, R1234ze, R1234yf 

Date code Mxxxx (Made in Mexico)  
Catégorie de risque: PED 2014/68/EU - Cat. I  
Marquage 
Note: *) Marquage UL: seulement A1 
Réfrigérant ,  ,  ,  , ,  , ,  

Dimensions 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

     Connexion 
Type Code 

produit 
Type Code 

produit A B C D E Ø Brasage/ODF 
    (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (Inch) 
ASD 28 S3 008909 ASF 28 S3 008965 142 120 11 105 94   3/8 
ASD 28 S4 008910 ASF 28 S4 008941 144 119 12 105 94  1/2 
ASD 35 S5 008899 ASF 35 S5 008915 166 134 16 121 94  5/8 
ASD 45 S6 008925 ASF 45 S6 008946 197 165 16 141 94  3/4 
ASD 45 S7 008896 ASF 45 S7 008904 202 164 19 141 94 22 7/8 
ASD 50 S9 008881 ASF 50 S9 008908 225 179 23 156 94  1-1/8 
ASD 75 S11 008891 ASF 75 S11 008919 311 262 25 210 94 35 1-3/8 
ASD 75 S13 008953 ASF 75 S13 008940 309 252 29 210 94   1-5/8 

 



 

 
Instrucciones de funcionamiento 

Filtro secador ASD, filtros 
de línea de aspiración ASF   
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I n f o r m a c i ó n  g e n e r a l :  
Los filtros secadores EMERSON para núcleo de filtro 
se aplican en nuevas instalaciones o para integrarlos en 
antiguas para limpieza de sistema tras un eventual 
quemado del motor, un cambio de refrigerante o tras 
servicio 
Aviso: No usar ASD/ASF en líneas de líquido. 

 I n s t r u c c i o n e s  d e  s e g u r i d a d :  
• ASD/F debe ser usada solamente para la 

aplicación para la que ha sido diseñada. 
• Lea atentamente estas instrucciones de 

funcionamiento. Una mala manipulación puede 
acarrear lesiones al personal y desperfectos en el 
aparato o en la instalación. 

• Según la EN 13313 este producto solo puede ser 
manipulado por el personal competente y 
autorizado para ello. 

• En un sistema fuertemente contaminado evite la 
respiración de vapores y el contacto con la piel del 
refrigerante o el aceite de refrigeración. En caso 
de no hacerlo, tenga en cuenta que puede sufrir 
graves lesiones corporales. 

• Antes de abrir el circuito, asegúrese de que la 
presión en su interior no es superior a la presión 
atmosférica! 

• No libere ningún refrigerante directamente a la 
atmósfera! 

• No sobrepase los valores máximos de temperatura 
y presión especificados por el fabricante. 

• No use ningún fluido que no haya sido 
previamente aprobado por EMERSON. El uso de 
sustancias no aprobadas puede dar lugar a: 
- un cambio en la categoría de riesgo del producto 

y, en consecuencia, de los requisitos de 
evaluación de conformidad para el mismo 
(conforme a la Directiva 2014/68/EU relativa a 
equipos de presión) 

• Compruebe que el diseño, la instalación, y el 
correspondiente mantenimiento del sistema se 
realiza acorde a las normas y regulaciones 
europeas. 

L u g a r  d e  m o n t a j e :  
• La carcasa debe situarse en la línea de aspiración, tan 

cerca del compresor como sea posible, pero antes, en 
dirección de flujo, que cualquier antivibrante que 
hubiese. 

• No use filtros secadores ASD en sistemas que tengan 
vibraciones severas antes de probarlos en una unidad 
piloto. 

 
I n s t a l a c i ó n :  
• Proteja la carcasa de la acción de los rayos del sol y 

las vibraciones. 
• Extraiga los tapones de protección justo en el 

momento de la instalación para reducir la posible 
entrada de humedad y suciedad. 

• Aviso: Evite dañar las conexiones! 
• La dirección del flujo de refrigerante debe 

corresponderse con la flecha marcada en la etiqueta. 
 
S o l d a d u r a  f u e r t e :  ( F i g . 1 )  
• Proceda a realizar la soldadura siguiendo las 

indicaciones de la EN 14324. 
• Limpie los tubos antes y después de realizar la 

soldadura. 
• Minimice las vibraciones en las tuberías mediante la 

solución más adecuada. 
• No sobrepasar la máxima temperatura de 330°C! 
 

Fig.1  
• Se recomienda aislar totalmente la carcasa para evitar 

ganancias de calor 

T e s t  d e  f u g a :  
Una vez finalizada la instalación, deberá llevarse a cabo 
una prueba de presión: 
- en conformidad con la norma EN378 para aquellos 

sistemas que deban cumplir la Directiva 2014/68/EU 
relativa a los equipos de presión. 

- a la máxima presión de trabajo del sistema en el resto 
de aplicaciones. 

 Aviso:  
• Si no realiza esta prueba, pueden producirse 

pérdidas de refrigerante y lesiones personales. 
• La prueba de presión debe ser llevada a cabo por 

personal capacitado y consciente de los peligros 
que implica este tipo de operaciones. 

 
O p e r a c i ó n :  
• Arrancar el compresor y llevar el sistema a régimen. 

Anotar la pérdida de carga en la etiqueta que se 
adjunta y colocarla al lado de la carcasa. 
 

S e r v i c i o  /  M a n t e n i m i e n t o :  
• Para obtener información del procedimiento de 

limpieza, consulte al fabricante del sistema o del 
compresor o contacte con el departamento de 
Ingeniería de aplicación de EMERSON. 

• Sustituir siempre por filtros nuevos los filtros 
saturados de humedad o de materias extrañas. 

• Aviso: No intente secar un filtro secador usado.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
D a t o s  T é c n i c o s :  
Tipo ASD/ASF-28… ASD/ASF-35… ASD/ASF-45… ASD/ASF-50… ASD/ASF-75… 
Máxima presión de trabajo PS  27.5 bar  
Temperatura del medio TS -45 … +50°C 
Volumen (litro) <0.7 <0.8 <1 <1.1 <1.4  
Grupo fluido I + II 
Lista de refrigerantes 
Nota: Clasificación del grupo de fluidos  
según PED 2014/68/EU. 

Grupo fluido II (A1): R22, R134a, R404A, R407C, R407F, R410A, R448A, R449A, R450A, R452A, R507, R513A,  
Grupo fluido I (A2L): R32, R444B, R447A, R452B, R454B, R454A, R454C, R455A, R1234ze, R1234yf 

Codigo Fecha Mxxxx (Made in Mexico)  
Categoría Riesgo: PED 2014/68/EU - Cat. I  
Marcado 
Nota: *) Marcado UL: sólo refrigerante A1  ,   ,   ,   , ,   , ,  
Dimensiones 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

     Conexión 
Tipo Nº de 

artículo 
Tipo Nº de 

artículo A B C D E Ø Soldatura/ODF 
    (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (Inch) 
ASD 28 S3 008909 ASF 28 S3 008965 142 120 11 105 94   3/8 
ASD 28 S4 008910 ASF 28 S4 008941 144 119 12 105 94 1/2 
ASD 35 S5 008899 ASF 35 S5 008915 166 134 16 121 94 5/8 
ASD 45 S6 008925 ASF 45 S6 008946 197 165 16 141 94 3/4 
ASD 45 S7 008896 ASF 45 S7 008904 202 164 19 141 94 22 7/8 
ASD 50 S9 008881 ASF 50 S9 008908 225 179 23 156 94 1-1/8 
ASD 75 S11 008891 ASF 75 S11 008919 311 262 25 210 94 35 1-3/8 
ASD 75 S13 008953 ASF 75 S13 008940 309 252 29 210 94   1-5/8 
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:  
 ASD/ASF-28… ASD/ASF-35… ASD/ASF-45… ASD/ASF-50… ASD/ASF-75… 

PS 27.5   
TS -45 … +50°C 
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 A B C D E Ø  /ODF 
    ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (Inch) 
ASD 28 S3 008909 ASF 28 S3 008965 142 120 11 105 94   3/8 
ASD 28 S4 008910 ASF 28 S4 008941 144 119 12 105 94  1/2 
ASD 35 S5 008899 ASF 35 S5 008915 166 134 16 121 94  5/8 
ASD 45 S6 008925 ASF 45 S6 008946 197 165 16 141 94  3/4 
ASD 45 S7 008896 ASF 45 S7 008904 202 164 19 141 94 22 7/8 
ASD 50 S9 008881 ASF 50 S9 008908 225 179 23 156 94  1-1/8 
ASD 75 S11 008891 ASF 75 S11 008919 311 262 25 210 94 35 1-3/8 
ASD 75 S13 008953 ASF 75 S13 008940 309 252 29 210 94   1-5/8 
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